
NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE SALE 

Notice is hereby given of a public nonjudicial foreclosure sale. 

FILED __ ~M 

JAN ro 2020 
LINDA WATKINS 

CO. CU<. FALLS CO. 

1. Property To Be Sold. The property to be sold is described as follows: 

533.93 ACRES OF LAND, MORE OR LESS, IN THE A DE LA SERDA 
SURVEY, FALLS COUNTY, TEXAS, MORE FULLY DESCRIBED IN THE 
ATTACHED EXHIBIT "A". 

SAVE AND EXCEPT 276.47 ACRES IN A DE LA SERDA SURVEY, FALLS 
COUNTY, TEXAS, OUT OF A TRACT OF 533.93 ACRES MORE FULLY 
DESCRIBED IN ATTACHED EXHIBIT "B". 

2l2.22 ACRES OF LAND, MORE OR LESS, IN THE A DE LA SERDA 
SURVEY, FALLS COUNTY, TEXAS, MORE FULLY DESCRIBED IN 
ATTACHED EXHIBIT "C". 

SA VE AND EXCEPT 78.20 ACRES IN A DE LA SERDA SURVEY, FALLS 
COUNTY, TEXAS, OUT OF A TRACT 212.22 ACRES MORE FULLY 
DESCRIBED IN ATTACHED EXHIBIT "D". 

188.96 ACRES OF LAND, MORE OR LESS, IN THE MICHAEL SESSUM 
SURVEY, FALLS COUNTY, TEXAS, MORE FULLY DESCRIBED IN 
ATTACHED EXHIBIT "E". 

2. Date, Time, and Place of Sale. The sale is scheduled to be held at the following date, 

time, and place: 

Date: Tuesday, February 4, 2020 

Time: The sale shall begin no earlier than 1:00 p.m. or no later than three hours 
thereafter. The sale shall be completed no later than 4:00 p.m. 

Place: The area of the Falls County Courthouse in Marlin, Texas, designated by the 
Commissioner's Court pursuant to Section 51.002 of the Texas Property 
Code as a place where foreclosure sales are to take place. 

The Deed of Trust permits the beneficiary to postpone, withdraw, or reschedule the sale for 

another day. In that case, the trustee or substitute trustee under the Deed of Trust need not appear 



at the date, time, and place of a scheduled sale to announce the postponement, withdrawal, or 

rescheduling. Notice of the date of any rescheduled foreclosure sale will be reposted and refiled in 

accordance with the posting and filing requirements of the Texas Property Code. Such reposting 

or refiling may be after the date originally scheduled for this sale. 

3. Terms of Sale. The sale will be conducted as a public auction to the highest bidder 

for cash, subject to the provisions of the Deed of Trust permitting the beneficiary thereunder to 

have the bid credited to the note up to the amount of the unpaid debt secured by the Deed of Trust 

at the time of sale. 

Those desiring to purchase the property will need to demonstrate their ability to pay cash 

on the date the property is sold. 

The sale will be made expressly subject to any title matters set forth in the Deed of Trust, 

but prospective bidders are reminded that by law the sale will necessarily be made subject to all 

prior matters of record affecting the property, if any, to the extent that they remain in force and 

effect and have not been subordinated to the Deed of Trust. The sale shall not cover any part of the 

property that has been released of public record from the lien of the Deed of Trust. Prospective 

bidders are strongly urged to examine the applicable property records to determine the nature and 

extent of such matters, if any. 

Pursuant to the Deed of Trust, the beneficiary has the right to direct the trustee or 

substitute trustee to sell the property in one or more parcels and/or sell all or only part of the 

property. 

Pursuant to the Texas Property Code, the property will be sold in "as is, where is" 

condition, without any express or implied warranties, except as to the warranties of title (if any) 



provided for under the Deed of Trust. Prospective bidders are advised to conduct an independent 

investigation of the nature and condition of the property. 

Pursuant to the Texas Property Code, the trustee or substitute trustee reserves the right to 

set further reasonable conditions for conducting the sale. Any such further conditions shall be 

announced before bidding is opened for the sale. 

A debtor who is serving on active military duty may have special rights or relief related 

to this notice under federal law. including the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act (50 U.S.C. app. 

Section 501 et seq.) and state law, including section 51.015 Texas Property Code. Assert and 

protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your 

spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the 

Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve 

component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active 

duty military service to the sender of this notice. 

4. Type of Sale. The sale is a nonjudicial Deed of Trust lien foreclosure sale being 

conducted pursuant to the power of sale granted by that one certain Deed of Trust executed by 

James R. Lee and Arinda T. Lee, dated March 24, 2011, and recorded in Volume 00255, Page 00036 

of the Deed of Trust Records of Falls County, Texas. 

5. Obligations Secured. The Deed of Trust provides that it secures the payment of the 

indebtedness and obligations therein described in the original principal amount of $450,000.00 

payable to the order of First State Bank Central Texas as well as all other debts owed to First State 

Bank Central Texas which debts include a Promissory Note in the original principal balance of 

$152,000.00 (collectively the "Obligation"). BancorpSouth Bank, successor in interest by merger 



with First State Bank Central Texas is the current owner and holder of the Obligation and is the 

beneficiary under the Deed of Trust. 

6. Default and Request To Act. Default has occurred under the Deed of Trust, and the 

beneficiary has requested me, as trustee, to conduct this sale. Notice is given that before the sale 

the beneficiary may appoint another person substitute trustee to conduct the sale. 

DATED: January !l_, 2020. 

Blake Rasner 
Substitute Trustee 
Haley & Olson, P.C. 
100 N. Ritchie Road, Suite 200 
Waco, Texas 76712 
Telephone: (254) 776-3336 
Facsimile: (254) 776-6823 
Email: brasner@halevolso.com 

-



..r ··· 
r 
' 

'E Xlfl B.1 T -~~\ ... ~- ' of _z. . 
... .. . Description of 533.93 Acres, A. de Ia Serda SUIYey, A-67, Fails County, Texas. 

Ovmer: Buie Enterprises1 Ltd. . : 

BEING<a: mi~land.~~ in tp~_A. p..e Ia Serda Survey, A•67, Falls 
<?>unty, Texas, adjacent . to the West ~de of COUD.o/ ;o~d° (CR) -t8.l ·an~Hn~sgfof. 
·county road {CR)l82, and being that called 217.~ ~cres, 193. 7 acres, and 125 ·acres tract 
of.l®d·describedas T.RACT ONE in the deed datedNovem),er 29, 1~94 fromN. D. 
Bille, Jr.et ux to Buie Bnteq>rises, Ltd. rec.ord~ in Vol 54,.Pg. 313, Official Publio 
Records ofFaJls County, Texas, said 533.93,acres·being more partioularly descnoed by 
ip.etes and bounds· as follows: \ 

BEGINNING at a point where the centerline of CR 18 i intersects the centerline of 
CR 182 m the Sottth line of the Tho.mas E. Bumes called 253. 73 acres tract of record in 
Vol 59, Pg. 67, OfficialP.ublio.Reoords, for Northeast co.mer ofsaid217.6 acrestz:act mid 
this tract, ·same.being the Northy,est comer ofhe Gary E. Randle caled 94 a~ tract of 
record in Vol· 1 0, Pg. 197, Official Public Records; · · - ; · · · 
THENCB S.28°00'00"E. (basis of bearing :from217.6 acres mictinVol 106, Pg. 112, 
Official Public Records) 3701.9:i ft. with the centerline of CR 182 for Bast line of said 
217.6 acres tract and this tra9t, same being the West line of said.Randle tract, .to·a set 1/2", 
iron rod in the North~ of the Gazy Radle called 37-112 acres tract of record in ; • 
Vol 295, Pg. 597, Deed Records, Falls County, Texas, and in a fenoe .line on the~ 

. · . side .of CR 181 for an ell comer in the East line of said217.6 acres tract 'and this tract, 
·from which comer a 6n cedar :fence ·comer post bea:rs1N:62°00100"E. 22:32 ft.; 
THENCE S.62°00'00''W. 279 .41.ft. with the North line of said Radle.tract, crossing said 
i:oad to a set 1/2" ll'On.rod in the'Northwest margin of CR 181 for an angle comer in the 

·.extended centerjino of SSid road and in the East·line of this tract, from which comer a set · 
l/2" iron rod for reference a( fb.e base of a cross-tie fence comer post in. the W~ margin 
of said road bears N. 73°42 '22 "W •. 26.49 ft., same beiQg the Northwest comer of said . · 
Radle tr:act; 
THENCE S.0°18'.23''E. 1482,20 ft. with the centerline of CR 181 and the East line of ~d 
217.6 acres tract .fur:East line of this tract and West line of said Radle 37-1/2 actes tract, 
the West.line of the Gary Radle 2 acres tract cifrecord :in Vol 314, Pg. 187, Deed 
Records, and the West line of tp.e Ronney W. Radle called 126 acres~ of record in 
VoL 33, Pg. 522, Official Public Records, to a point 'for Southeast comer ofsaid217.6 
acres tract and this tract in the North line of the Sue C. Parker cailed 200.00 acres tract of' 

~ record in Vol 37, Pg. 592, Official Public Recorcis; from which cqme:r a~ 1/2" iron rod 
tor reference in the West margin of CR 182 at the base of a 12" ~ed wood fence comer 
post bears S.81:58'4S"W. 33.S0 ft.; . . 
THBNCB S.81 5814511W. with the South line o:f stdd 217.6 aores tract and this tract, same 

. being the N9zt1.?.line ofsaid:Parker tract, at 33.50 ft. said .iron rod for reference, in.all, . 
. 1530.90 .:ft..with a fence to a set 1/2" iron rod in the East lino of tho Mary F. Jones.Family 
l'rus;t called 19& acres tract ofr¢¢9rd in Vol 78, Pg. 334, Official Public Records, at the 
base of a 6" cedar fenee comer post, for Southwest comer of said 21-7.6 acres tract and an 
angle comer in the South line of t!rls tract, same being the Norh.west comer of said Parker 
tract; . . . . 
THEN'CB-N.28°3.41l8"W. 729.76 ft.with a:fenceforth.o Westli.tto o£said 217.6 a.c:re{1 tract 
and the Bast line of gafd Jones tract to a found steering wheel shaft for Southeast comer of 
said Buie 125 acres tract and ell comer in the South line ofthis tiaot, same being the 
Northeast comer of ~d Jones tract; · . · 
THENCE S.60°57'51 "W. -with the South line of said 125 acres tract and the North line of 
said Jones tract, at 2501.02 ft. a set 1/2" iro41rod for referynce at the base of~_6" cedar 



( ... 

( 

f 

' Description of . 533.93 Acres, A. de la Serda Survey, A-67, Falls County, Texas~ ...... ----· 
· Owner: .Buie Entez:prises, Ltd. 

( continued): · 
fence comer post, c~ with the exte:osio.ri of said fence line-, in an, 3218.92 ft. to a 
set l/2" iron rod at the intersection of the South .lme of said l2S acres tract and the West 

.. ·-· -·.ffiioofsaid 193·.7 acres tract ror~-comer-okaid 193.-7 aorcs tract and this tract, 
same being tho Southeast comer of the Thomas D. Tate called 203 .95 acres tract of 
record in Vol 6~, Pg. 558; Official Public. Records; . 
~c;E N.29°37'02"W. with the e;rtension of a fence line for the West line of said 193'. 7 
acres tract and this tract, at 956. 78 ft. a- set 112~ iron rod for reference at the base of a 5" 
treated :wood fence comer post, contimriog with said fence, at 3780,57 ft. a set l/211 iron 
rod for reference in the South margin of CR 182 at the base of a cross-tie fence comer 
post, .in all, 3812.34 ft. to a point in the-center of said road and in the South line. of the · 
JackB. Barrow called 358.13 acres traot of record in Vol 125, Pg. 189, O:.fficialPtlbHc 
Re90rds., for Northwest comer of said 19.3. 7 acres tract and Northeast comer of said Tate 
tract; : . 
THENCE in a,n Easterly direction with the centerline of said road for the North ~e of siad 
193.7 acres tract and the South line of said Bmrowtract, N.61°51 'U"E. 1584.48 ft. to a · 
set 1/2" iron rod for angle comer, and N.62?20'00"B. 2106.68 ft. to a set 1/2" iron rod 
where the-centerline of county road 129 int-ersects the centerline of CR 182, for angl~ 
comer: $8:Ille· being the Southeast corner of said Barrow tract 81).d the Southwest corner of 
said Burnes tract; ~ 
THENCE N.61°31 '00"E. 2049.23 ft. with the centerline of CR.182 fur North lm.e of said 
193. 7 ·acres tract and-said 217.6 acres tract,_ same being the South line of said Burnes· 
tract, to the point ofBEGINNING, containing 533;93 acres, of which 7.60 ~cres lies 
within the county roads. · · 

The foregoing description -was prepared from that plat 
dated September 24, 2002 that correctly represents 

_ · that actna1 ground St;ttVeJ made under my ~pervision. 

!i/t/f ~ f-2747--
oei: Haney, P .E., R.P .L.S. No. 3282--Date 

EXHIBIT •A• ~-·Z. ~ J.. 

,;, . ' - .. · • . • • f 

. .. 

. . .. 
• • • r 

• • t ' • • 

.,. . ... 

• l , 

. . .. 
. . 

.... ':, . 
.. ,· 

• ' . . . 

'.,.. -~ ' 

. ' 

. ,. 

.. ' , . · ' 

. \ ... . ' 



5AV~ t ~xe6PJ · 
. ····- ·-- .. .. ·• • - ·· -~----·-·--····· .. · ---·•·". ·-···- ··- ·· ··- - ... ··· - ,, _____ _ 

,.. 

BEING~ 276.47 acres tract of land situated in the A. de la Serda Sutvey. A-67, Falls County, Texas, a part of that tract caned 
533.93 a<:res tntet described tn tbedeed to James R. Lee etux recorded tn VoL 190, Pg.3471 Official Public Records of Falls 
County, Tens (F.C.O.P ~), said 276.47 acres being more particularly descn"bed by metes and bounds as follows: 

BEGINNJNG • point in the centerline of coo.nty road CR 182 and the South tlne of the Winn Family Partnership LP called 
358.13 acres tract of record in VoL 219, Pg. l86, F.C.O.P.lt for the Northwest corner or said Lee 533.93 acres tnKlt and this 
tract, same bing the Northeast eor'net" of the Ja~ R. Lee et ux called 112.22 a~es tract of recoril in Vol. 191, Pg. 371, 
F.CO.P .R., from wb.icb cornet'• (ound ½" iron rod for reference, the Northeast corner of said 211.Zl acres tract and a 78.20 
acres tract surveyed this day kl the Sotttb margin_ of said CR t 82 at the base of a wood fence comer post bears S.Z903 7'02 "E. 
31.77 ft.; 

THENCt with the centerline or said CR 182, the North line of said Lee 533.93 acres tract and the Sontb line of said Winn 
tract N.61°51'36''E.1584,48ft. to a found½" iron rod for an angle bend in tlie Nortb 'line ofsaid Lee 533.93 acres tract and 
this tract, and N. 61020'00"E. 2106.68 ft to a found½'' iron rod in the ~terline intersection ofsaid CR 182 and county road 
CR J 29 fo.r an angle bend in the North line of this tract, same being the Son~east corner of said Winn tract and the Southwest 
coruer of the Thomas E. BanN!S called 253. 73 acres tract of l"«Ord In Vol. 59. Pg. 67, F.C.O.P.R.; 

THENCE N.~1031'00"E. (basis of bearing) 2049.23 ft. with the centerllm or said ~ 81. the North line or said Lee 533.93 
acres trachnd the South rme of said Burne$ tract to a found½" iron rod ·at the in2nection of said CR 181 and county road 
CR 181 for the Northeast-comer of said Lee 533.93 acres tract and this tract, same beuig tlle Northwest comer oftbc Gary E. 
Ran4Ic: called 94 acres tract of record In VoL 1-0. Pg. I!n. F.C.O.F.R., from which comer a found½" Iron rod for rcfernecc In 
the Southwest corner of said fntenection a t the base of a 7" treated fence corner post bears S. 700l'Sl ''W. 46.11 ft.; 

THENCE ·8.2S°QO''OO"E. 2607.13 ft. with the ceuterUne of said CR 181, the East line of said Lee 533.93 acres tract lDd the 
·· · - -- West line of said Randle trict to a pond for ·the Soiitheast comer of this tract, from whidi. corner a set½" iron rod for 

reference In the West margin of said CR 181 at the base or an 8" treated fence corner post bears S.71°4st33"W. 32.39 ft. 

THENCE S.71°4S'33"W., at 32.39 ft. said rod for reference lo tbe West margin or said CR 181, continuing·along a fence, In all 
5778.19 ft. to a set½" iron rod in the West line of said' Lee 533.93 acres tract and tbe East line of said Lee 212.22 acres tract a.t 
the base or an 8" treated fence comer post for the Sonthwest corner of this tract, same being the Soutbest .cornei: of said 78.20 
acres tract; · 

THENCE N.29'1 37'02''W. along a fence, and with West line or said Lee 533.93 acres tract and the East line of said Lee 212.22 
acres tract, at lSSS.89 ft. said rod for reference ln the South l113rgin of' CRl82, In an 1587.66 ft to the polnt of BEGINNING, 
containing 176.47 acres. 

EXHIBIT 'B' 

f -



.: \ , • • ,l . : • ' • , 

HANEY ENGlNEERlNCfAND SURVEYING 
... -~,-:----------p:();~""307--(Maiting-Addfess}. . . 

.. 

710 E. Milam st., Mexia, Texas 76667 
Tel. No. 2§4-562-6954 
Fax. No. 254-562-2278 

' . - ·· ·---~.-·•···:-· •·,•· .. ' . ' 

Description:· 212.22 Aqres, A. de la Serda Survey,-A-67, ~lls Counfy, Texas. 
Owner: Thomas D. Tate et ux 

BEtNG·a 212.22 acres tract of land. situated in the Ad~ La Serda Survey, A-67, Falls 
County, Texas, a_ part of that TRACT NO. 1 called 203.95 acres and that-TRACT NO. 2 

. called 6.38 acres described in the deed dated September 3, 1996 from A. L Turner 
et ux to Thomas D. Tate et ux recorded in Vol. 69, Pg. 558, Offici~I Public Rec(?rds of 
Falls County, Texas, said 212.22 acres being more particularly described by metes 
and boun~~ as fotlo-ws: 

BE:GINWNG at a set ½• iron rod tn the North tight of way line of State Highway 7- • f 
(S.H. 7) at a 6'" cedar fence comer post for Southwest corner of said 6.38:acres tract 
and the S-outheast comer of the Fritz A. Grohoske 124-% acres tract of record in 
. Vol. 255, Pg. 7 4, f .C.D.R.; . . 
THENCE N.1 °24'31"E. 1051.37 ft to a set½. iron rod in the West line of said TRACT 
NO. 1 at a 6" cedar fence comer post for North comer of said TRACT NO. 2 and for ah 
angle comer·in the West line ofthtstract. same beti:igan angle corner in the East Hne 
of said Grohoske tract . · · 
THENCE N,27°30'42"W: 2784.89 ft. with the West line of this tract and with a fence, 
same being the East line of Grohoske, at 1569.72 ft a.found 1/2• iro~ rod at a T-post 
for the Nd_rtheast comer of sa1d Grohoske ~ct and the Southeast comer of the · 
Tlmothy-G. O'Nent 88.26 acres tract of record tn Vol.150, Pg. 925, F.C.O.P.R., 
~ntinuing with said fence and the East line of said O'Neill tract to a found ½" iron 
rod in the South line of county toad CR 182 at a i.6" oak tree and 10" cedar fence 
comer post for Northwest comer of TRACT NO. 1 ar\d this tract, same a reference for 

· the Northeast comer of said O'Neill tract; · 
· . THENCE N.62°00'27"E. 2294.96 ft. with the South line of CR 1.82 to a found ½" iron 

rod at a cross-tie fence corner post for Northeast comer of TRACT NO. 1 and this tract 
same being the Northwest comer of Robert K. Sims 533.93 acres tract of record in 

Vot.147, Pg. 586, F.C.O.P.R.; 
THENCE S.29°37'02"E. (basis of bearing-Vol.147, Pg. 586, F.C.O.P.R.) 3780.46 ft. 
with a fence for East line of this tract to a found ½.~ iron rod at a PVC pipe in the North 
line of the Mary·F. Jones Family Trust 190 acre$ tract of record In Vol. 78, Pg. 334, 

F.C.O.P.R., for Southeast corner of TRACT NO. 1 and this tract, sam·e being the 

Southwest corner of satd Sims tract; 
Page1 

EXHIBIT ·c• ~.,or~ 



l -· 
'? . 

Oescrtptlon! 212.22 Acres, A. de La Serda Survey, A-67; Fans County, Texas. 
... ___ Uwn-er. iltotttas· O:-T-at.e,et-ux · · ··· .. . . .. . . 

-~ '="1-:.,... -:·•.-- •- -~·-··- · ·-. 

(continued): 
11-lENCE S.60°55'00"W. 1497 .33 ft. with a fence for South line of TRACT NO. 1 and 
this tract and the North line of said Jones tract to a set ½"iron rod at a 6" cedar 
fence corner post for angle comer in the South line of this tract and Northeast comer 
of the Ralph Lawtess 7. 7 acres tract of record in Vol. 3'16," Pg. 971, F:c.O.R.; 
TiiENCE s.~1 °06' 18"W. 762.60 ft. along a fence and the North nne of said Lawless 
tract tq a set½• iron rod for·angte comer in the South line· of said TRACT NO. 1 and 
this tract. same being the East comer of the Bllly Kay called 0.52 acres tract of 
record iti Vot. 84, Pg. 526, F.C.O.P.R.; 

. THENCE S.79°39'39"W. 364.62 ft. with a fence and'the North line of said Kay tract 
to a set 1/2" trot) rod at a 10 .. cedar fence comer p9St for angle comer In the South 

line of thts tract and the Northwest co~er of said Kay tract; . . 
THENCE S.4°01'19.E. 124.56 ft. with a fence and the West line of said Kay tract to a 
set½" irc5n rod in the North rfght of way line of S.H: 7 at a e• treated wood fen6e,: 
comer post for angle corner In the South line of said•TRACt NO. 2 and this tract, 
same being the· Southwest comer of said Kay tract; 

. THENCE in a Westerly direction: 309.16 ft. with the ·arc of a right of way curve having 
a radius·of 5793.75 ft. , a central angle of 3°03'26", .and a long chord bearing 
S:85°14•4o"W. 309.12 ft. to ttie point of BEGINNING. cont.alning 212~22 acres. 

The fo.regolng description was prepared from that pt~t 
dated At,nl 18, 2006 that represents the facts found from 
that on ilie ground survey matle under my supervision. 

W\~O. ~ 
Mark D. Haney, R.~ 

Copyright 2006 - Haney Engineering And Surveying -All Rights Reserved 

.EX ff I B I T • C • % · 2 oP :l 



{ 

~- . . . . . -. -- . ·-- . :n-r---0A'-I , t; -,; XCE,, , 
HANEY SURVI:YING SERVICES 

. .. .. ···-·- - ··-- ···------ -···-·' -~~9.~-~~-~~~~) __ __ ,, ______ ., _____ -: -:-::-:-.:::··.:.~:.:·: 
· ·· ····· ·. ·- ·· ·· · . . ·ttoE.'MDmn-~, -Mexia,Toxas76661 ·'"· ··· 

Tel No. 254--6$2-6954 

Fax. No. 254-562-2278 Pg.1 

1 O~tion of: 78.20 Aaes, A. de la Serda Survey, A· 67, Falls County, 

Texas, 
OWnoc James·R. Lee et ux 

BEING a 78.20 acres tract of land slluated In the A. de la Serda Surv8'f,M7, 

falls County, Texas, a partof1ha1 tract called 212.22 aaes tract desaibed kt the 

deed to James R. Lee et ux recorded fn Vol. 191. Pg, 371, Offidal Public 

Records of Pals County, Texas( F.C.O.P.R.), said 78.20 aaes being more 

particularly described by mete~rand bounds as roUows: 

·BEGtNNING a found ¼" Iron rod i!1 the South margin of county road CR 182 and 

the West. line of the Jame$ R. Lee et ux called 533.93 acres tract of record In 

Vol 190, Pg. 847, F.C.O.~._R.. and a 276.4-7 acres tract surveyed this day, at the 

base of a 'WOOd fence oomer post for the Northeast comer of said 212.22 acres 

tract and this trad. from which oomer a poinl·il the centerline of said road and 

the South line of the wtm Famlly PartnetShlp, LP. caned 358.13 acres tract of 

record fn Vol 219, Pg.186, F.C.O.P.R. for~e N~rthwestcomer·ofsa!d633.83 
acres tract and said 276.47 acres tract bears N.29 37'0Z'W. 81.TTft.; 

THENCE 8..29 3702•e. 1587.66 ft. with a fence, 1he East nne of said 212.22 

acres tract and the West line of said 533.93 acres tract to an 8" treated fence 
comer post for the SOutheast comer of this tract, same being the souttiwesl 

comer of said 276.47 acres tract; 

THENCE S.7So49'26"W. 882A8 ft. with a cross fence to a set½" Iron rod at the 

base of an a• wood fence comerpost for an _angle comer In 1he South Rne of this 

tract; 

THENCE. S.14o05'61-W. 138.01 ft. wl1h a aoss fen~ to a set¼" Iron rod at the 

base of a w::,od fence comer post for an angle comer In the South llne of this 
tract; 

THENCE S.19"12'29'W. 136.20 ft. with a Cf'9$Sfence to a set¼" Iron rod In a 

gate at a fence intersection for an angle comer in the South line of this tract; 

THENCE S.71°53'33-W. 1322.84 ft. wHh a Cf0SS fence to a set¼• iron rod In the 

West line of said 212.22 acres tract and the East &ne of the Fritz A GrohOske at 

the base of an S-wood fence comer post for the Southv.test comer of this traot; 
' . 

lliENCE N.2J030'42"W. with a fence, the East fine of sald 21.2.22 acres tract and 

tha West fine of' said Grohoske tract, at 100.92 acres tract ttle Northeast comer 

of said Grohoske tract and the Southeast comer of the llmothy C. O'NeH et ux 

EXHIBIT •o• ~- 1 oP ~ 



! 
'-

Pg.2 

Description of: 78.20 h;res. A. de la Serda Survey, A.- 67, Falls County, 
• .'". ": .. - .. - . ----:-- - . • :...c... -"· _, :.,'..r~/- ·: '. .. __ : .... ·- ··---- .. - ----------··· . . -·. ~-~·n - ,\ • ·• ... .-· 

Owner: James R. Lee et ux 

called ea2s-acres tract of record 1n Vol. 150, Pg. 825, F.C.O.P.R., continuing . 

" with said fence, In au 1342.69 fl to a found¼" Iron rod In the South ma(Jlln of 
sald road at the base of a 16" oak tree and 1 O" cedar fenoe comer-post for the 

NQrthwest comer_of said 212.22 acres tract and 1flfs tract. same being the 
N~ comer of said O'Nell tract; 
THENCE N.E>2°00'27'E. 2294.96 fl along a fence, the South margin of said road 

and the North line of said 212.22 acres tract to the point of BEGINNING, 

containing 78.20 8.Q'es_ 

The~regoing desafpti9n was prepared from fhat plat 

dated October 5, 2010 that represents the facts found 

from that survey made on the ground under rrrt supervision. 

Copyright 2010 

EXHIBIT 1 D' ~- :l oP z. 



/ 

'· 

····• ···-·---------------------------

. . 
HANEY ENGtNEERING AND SURVEYING 

-··. : ··-:·: · .:-·.- .... ·: ·: · · ::·· .... _. --. -~----... ·-P:0:1rox-30"'l-(MfflttrtgMdre&rf· · ·-·.---·· 
710 E. Milam St., Mexia, Texas 76667 

. Tel. No. 25.4-562-6954 
Fax. No. 254-662-2278 ... 

Desc~ption: 188.96 Acres, Michael Sessum Survey;_Falls County, Texas. 
~er. Mary F. Jones Family Trust . 

BEING a· 188.96 acres tract of land situated in the Michael Sessums Survey, Falls . . 

County, Texas, a part of that tract called 190 acres described in the deed dated · 
August 30, 1997 from Walton Jones, Trustee, to the Mary F. Jones .Family Trust 
recorded in Vol. 78, Pg. 334, Official Public Records of Falls County, Texas 
(F.C.O.P.R.), said 188,96 acres being more particularly described by metes and 
bounds as follows: 

BEGtNNlNG at a set½" iron rod In the North right of way line of State Highway 7 
{S.H. 7) at a 6" cedar fence comer_ post for Southwest comer of this tract, same bejng 
the Southeast com~ of the Ralph Lawless7. 1· ~cres tract of record in Vo(; 316, 
Pg. 971., Deed Records of Falls County Texas (F.C.D.R.) 
11-tENCE N.6°37'44"W. 569.26ft. to a set½" iron rod in the South line of the 
Thomas D. Tate 203.95.acres TRACT NO. 1 of record in Vol. 69, Pg. 558, (F.C.O.P •. R.) 
at a 6" cedar fence comer post for Northwest comer of this tract an~ Northeast 

-comer of said Lawless tract; 
THENCE N.60°55'00"E.1.497.33 ft. with the North line of this tract and with a fence, 
to a found ½• iron rod at a PVC pipe for angle comer tn the North line of thls traC4 
same being the Southeast comer of said Tate tract. and the Southwest comer of the 
Robert R. Sims, Sr. 533.93 acres tract of record in Vol.147, Pg. 586, '(F.C.O.P.R.); 
THENCE N.60°58'29"E. 32:1.8.88 ft. with the North· tine of this tract and with a fence 
to a found steering wheel shaft for Northeast comer of this tract and an ell comer in · 
the South line of said Sims tract; 
11-lENCE S.28°34':1.5"E. 729.97 ft. to set½" iron rod at/ for an angle comer in the 
East line of this tract, same being an ell corner in the South line of said Sims tr?Ct 
and the Northwest comer of the Sue C. Parker 200 acres tract of record in Vol. 37. 

Pg. 592, (F.C.O.P.R.) 
THENCE S.28°531 02•E., at 1727.21 ft. a set½"' Iron rod for reference at a 6" cedar 
fence comer post. in au, 1.757.4 7 fl to the center of county road CR 181 in the West 
Une of sald Par\<er tract for an angle corner ln the East llne of thts tract, same being 

the most Northerly comer of the Fa1ls County tract of record in Vol. 246, Pg. 558, 

{F.C.D.R.); 

Part1 



. D~: j 88.96 Acr~-~1_ S.~..m. ~urv.ey, Fall$_Q)~nty, Texas. 
. . Owner: Mary F. Jones F~milyTrust' .. 

( continued): 
THENCE with the center of county road CR 181, S.24°19'O0"W. 211.47 ·ft. to a point 
for Southeast comer of thls tract and Southwest corner of said Falls County tract in : 
the North line of the Her'man F. Zapalac i18.15 acres tract of record in Vol.128, Pg. 
903, (F.C.O.P .R.); continuing with the center of GR 181 for South line of this tract 
and North Hne of sald Zapalac tract N.85°29'32'W, 454.31 ft., and S.79°02'20"W. 
3143.10 ft. with the projected toad centerline to a set½• Iron rod in the North right 

of way nn·e ·of S.H. 7 for an angle comer In the South line of this tract 
n-tENCE in a Westerly direction 486.60 ft. with the arc of a right of way cu·rve having 
a radius of 2924. 76 ft., a central angle of 9°32'00• ;and a long chord bearing 
N.83°51.'32-W. 486.08 ft. to a:set ½• Iron rod at a point of tangency; 
THENCE N.88°37'33"W. 1146. 7~ ft. with said right of way line for South line of this 
tract to the point of BEG\NNlNG, conta1nlng 188.96 acres. ; :. 

Bas1s of bearing is S.29.0 37'02"E. on the West line (?f the Robert R. Sims, Sr. tract of 
record in Vol. 147, Pg. 5$6, F,C.O.P.R. . 

The foregoing description was prepared from that plat 
dated April 18, 2006 that represents the facts found from 
that on the ground survey made under my supervision. 

M~D. Haney, R. ~ 

copyright 2006 - Haney Engineering And Surveying-All Rights Reserved 

Page2 

EX H l B 'i T I f I Jfj'fE '6r {?Jg COUHTY OF FALLS 
· I hereb~ certif~ that this iostruMent was 

· . filed on the date and tiMe stoMPed hereon ·b~ Me 
and was dul~ recorded in the voluMe and Pa9e 
in Offical Publ ic Records of Falls ·count~ 
Falls Count~ Sep 23,JOH qt 03:39P 


	Image
	Image (2)
	Image (3)
	Image (4)
	Image (5)
	Image (6)
	Image (7)
	Image (8)
	Image (9)
	Image (10)
	Image (11)
	Image (12)
	Image (13)

